

Ej. Suit No. 396 of 2022  
CIS No. WBPS01-000686 of 2022

Order No. 21  
29.01.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dt.04.08.2025 under Section 151 of the CPC filed by the defendant and filing Advocate Commissioner's report.

Parties have filed their respective haziras.

The petition dated 04.08.2025 filed by the defendant u/s 151 of the CPC praying for recall of the order dated 24.04.2025 is taken up for hearing. Written objection has already been filed by the plaintiff against the application.

It is submitted that in the order dated 24.04.2025 instead of July 2021, the Ld. Court has mentioned July 2011 and thus the said order needs to be recalled and modified.

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff raised objection stating that the petition is misconceived, hence, ought to be rejected.

Perused.

Considered.

It appears that inadvertently it has been written as July 2011 instead of July 2021 in the second line of paragraph no. 7 of order dated 24.04.2025 which ought to have been July 2021 and the said error is typographical error, hence, the order dated 24.04.2025 is modified to the extent that instead of "2011" it would be written as "2021" in second line of the paragraph no. 7 and accordingly necessary changes be made in order dated 24.04.2025.

BC-I to do the needful at once.

The defendant has further filed an application this day for review of the order dated 24.04.2025. The petition is not pressed by the Ld. Advocate for the defendant, hence, rejected.

Fixing 12.03.2026 for hearing of the petition u/s 7(2) of the WBPT Act, 1997 and Commissioner's report.

**Dictated and corrected by me:**

*Judge*

Glady Bomjan  
(J.O. Code: 01039)  
Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Bench  
Presidency Small Cause Court,  
Calcutta